

Scholarly Commons @ UNLV Law

Court Briefs

Faculty Scholarship

2020

Brief for Child USA et al. as Amici Curiae Supporting Respondents, Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru

Leslie C. Griffin

Follow this and additional works at: <https://scholars.law.unlv.edu/courtbriefs>



Part of the [Constitutional Law Commons](#), [First Amendment Commons](#), and the [Religion Law Commons](#)

This Supreme Court Brief is brought to you by the Scholarly Commons @ UNLV Law, an institutional repository administered by the Wiener-Rogers Law Library at the William S. Boyd School of Law. For more information, please contact david.mcclure@unlv.edu.

Nos. 19-267 & 19-348

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

OUR LADY OF GUADALUPE SCHOOL,

Petitioner,

v.

AGNES MORRISSEY-BERRU,

Respondent.

ST. JAMES SCHOOL,

Petitioner,

v.

DARRYL BIEL, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE
OF THE ESTATE OF KRISTEN BIEL,

Respondent.

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF CHILD USA; LAW,
RELIGION & CIVIL RIGHTS PROFESSORS
MIGUEL H. DIAZ, CHARLES E. CURRAN,
MARGARET A. FARLEY, MARCI HAMILTON,
ANN C. MCGINLEY, ANGELA D. MORRISON,
MICHAEL A. OLIVAS, JEAN PORTER, &
JESSICA L. ROBERTS; DIGNITYUSA; CATHOLICS
FOR CHOICE; NEW WAYS MINISTRY & QUIXOTE
CENTER IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

LESLIE C. GRIFFIN, Esq.

Counsel of Record

BOYD SCHOOL OF LAW, UNLV

4505 S. Maryland Parkway

Las Vegas, NV 89154

leslie.griffin@unlv.edu

Phone: (702) 895-2071

Fax: (702) 895-2482

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 4 |
| ARGUMENT | 7 |
| I. The Sexual Abuse Cases Teach Us that the Courts Must Be Open to Protect Victims from Harm, Even By Religious Actors | 7 |
| II. These Cases Can Be Decided According to Neutral Principles of Law | 10 |
| III. The Facts Show, as the Ninth Circuit Ruled, that Biel and Morrissey-Berru were both Teachers | 14 |
| IV. Neither the Non-Catholic Morrissey-Berru nor the Laywoman Catholic Biel Can Become a Minister in Court..... | 19 |
| V. Employees’ Religious Freedom is at Stake in These Cases | 25 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 27 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Alicea-Hernandez v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 320 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2003)..... | 19 |
| <i>Archdiocese of Miami, Inc. v. Minagorri</i> , 954 So. 2d 640 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2007)..... | 19 |
| <i>Barrett v. Fontbonne Acad.</i> , 2015 WL 9682042 (Mass. Super. Dec. 16, 2015) | 18 |
| <i>Biel v. St. James Sch.</i> , 911 F.3d 603 (9th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. granted</i> , No. 19-348, 2019 WL 6880705 (U.S. Dec. 18, 2019)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Bigelow v. Sassafras Grove Baptist Church</i> , 786 S.E.2d 358 (N.C. Ct. App. 2016) | 18 |
| <i>Bohnert v. Roman Catholic Archbishop of San Francisco</i> , 136 F.Supp.3d 1094 (N.D. Cal. 2015) | 17 |
| <i>Bonadona v. Louisiana Coll.</i> , No. 1:18-CV-00224, 2019 WL 4073247 (W.D. La. Aug. 28, 2019) | 17 |
| <i>Braun v. St. Pius X Par.</i> , 827 F.Supp.2d 1312 (N.D. Okla. 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 509 F.App'x 750 (10th Cir. 2013) | 17, 21 |
| <i>Brazauskas v. Fort Wayne-S. Bend Diocese, Inc.</i> , 796 N.E.2d 286 (Ind. 2003) | 19 |
| <i>Ciurleo v. St. Regis Par.</i> , 214 F.Supp.3d 647 (E.D. Mich. 2016) | 19 |
| <i>Coulee Catholic Sch. v. Labor & Indus. Review Comm'n, Dept. of Workforce Dev.</i> , 768 N.W.2d 868 (Wis. 2009) | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------------|
| <i>Davis v. Baltimore Hebrew Congregation</i> , 985 F.Supp.2d 701 (D.Md. 2013)..... | 18 |
| <i>DeMarco v. Holy Cross High Sch.</i> , 4 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 1993) | 18 |
| <i>Dias v. Archdiocese of Cincinnati</i> , No. 1:11-CV-00251, 2012 WL 1068165 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 29, 2012) | 17, 20 |
| <i>Doe v. Coe</i> , 2019 IL 123521, 135 N.E.3d 1..... | 6, 9 |
| <i>Doe v. First Presbyterian Church U.S.A. of Tulsa</i> , 421 P.3d 284 (Okla. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 940 (2019) | 21, 22, 26 |
| <i>Edley-Worford v. Virginia Conference of United Methodist Church</i> , No. 3:19CV647 (DJN), 2019 WL 7340301 (E.D. Va. Dec. 30, 2019)..... | 18 |
| <i>Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) | 7, 11 |
| <i>Fratello v. Roman Catholic Archdiocese of New York</i> , 863 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2017) | 19 |
| <i>Galetti v. Reeve</i> , 331 P.3d 997 (N.M. Ct. App. 2014) | 11, 17 |
| <i>Gallagher v. Archdiocese of Phila.</i> , 2017 Phila. Ct. Com. Pl. LEXIS 148..... | 17, 22, 23 |
| <i>Gibson v. Brewer</i> , 952 S.W.2d 239 (Mo. 1997)..... | 8 |
| <i>Ginalski v. Diocese of Gary</i> , No. 2:15-CV-95-PRC, 2016 WL 7100558 (N.D. Ind. Dec. 5, 2016)..... | 19 |
| <i>Guinan v. Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Indianapolis</i> , 42 F.Supp.2d 849 (S.D. Ind. 1998) | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| <i>Herx v. Diocese of Ft. Wayne-S. Bend Inc.</i> , 48 F.Supp.3d 1168 (N.D. Ind. 2014)..... | 17 |
| <i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012) <i>passim</i> | |
| <i>Hough v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Erie</i> , No. CIV.A. 12-253, 2014 WL 834473 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 4, 2014) | 16 |
| <i>In re Fortieth Statewide Investigating Grand Jury</i> , 197 A.3d 712 (Pa. 2018)..... | 10 |
| <i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979) | 10 |
| <i>Kant v. Lexington Theological Seminary</i> , 426 S.W.3d 587 (Ky. 2014)..... | 20 |
| <i>Kelley v. Decatur Baptist Church</i> , No. 5:17-CV- 1239-HNJ, 2018 WL 2130433 (N.D. Ala. May 9, 2018) | 18 |
| <i>Kirby v. Lexington Theological Seminary</i> , 426 S.W.3d 597 (Ky. 2014)..... | 11 |
| <i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982) | 28 |
| <i>Longo v. Regis Jesuit High Sch.</i> , 02-CV-001957- PSF-OES, 2006 WL 197336 (D. Colo. Jan. 25, 2006) | 18 |
| <i>McKelvey v. Pierce</i> , 800 A.2d 840 (N.J. 2002) | 11 |
| <i>Mis v. Fairfield Coll. Preparatory Sch.</i> , No. FBTCV166057613, 2018 WL 7568910 (Conn. Super. Ct. June 12, 2018) | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Morrissey-Berru v. Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch.</i> , 769 F. App'x 460 (9th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. granted</i> , 2019 WL 6880698 (U.S. Dec. 18, 2019) (No. 19- 267). | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Musante v. Notre Dame of Easton Church</i> , CIV.A. 301CV2352MRK, 2004 WL 721774 (D. Conn. Mar. 30, 2004) | 19 |
| <i>Pardue v. the Center City of Consortium Schools of the Archdiocese of Washington, Inc.</i> , 875 A.2d 669 (D.C. 2005) | 19 |
| <i>Petruska v. Gannon Univ.</i> , 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006) | 19 |
| <i>Redhead v. Conference of Seventh-Day Advent- ists</i> , 440 F.Supp.2d 211 (E.D.N.Y. 2006), <i>ad- hered to on reconsideration</i> , 566 F.Supp.2d 125 (E.D.N.Y. 2008) | 17 |
| <i>Richardson v. Nw. Christian Univ.</i> , 242 F.Supp.3d 1132 (D. Or. 2017) | 17 |
| <i>Rose v. Baptist Children's Homes of N. Carolina</i> , No. 1:19-CV-620, 2019 WL 5575878 (M.D.N.C. Oct. 29, 2019) | 18 |
| <i>Sabatino v. Saint Aloysius Parish</i> , 672 A.2d 217 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1996) | 20 |
| <i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) | 26, 27 |
| <i>Skrzypczak v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Tulsa</i> , 611 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2010) | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Starkey v. Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Indianapolis, Inc.</i> , No. 119CV03153RLYTAB, 2019 WL 7019362 (S.D. Ind. Dec. 20, 2019) | 16 |
| <i>Su v. Stephen S. Wise Temple</i> , 32 Cal. App. 5th 1159, 244 Cal. Rptr. 3d 546 (Ct. App.), <i>reh'g denied</i> (Apr. 2, 2019), <i>review denied</i> (June 19, 2019), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 140 S. Ct. 341 (2019) | 16 |
| <i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014)..... | 26 |
| <i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)..... | 26 |
| <i>Weishuhn v. Catholic Diocese of Lansing</i> , 756 N.W. 2d 483 (Mich. Ct. App. 2008) | 19 |
| <i>Welter v. Seton Hall Univ.</i> , 608 A.2d 206 (1992) | 18 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION | |
| U.S. CONST. amend. I..... | <i>passim</i> |
| STATUTORY PROVISIONS | |
| 29 U.S.C. § 621 | 13 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 623 | 14 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12102 | 12 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12112(a)..... | 12, 13 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(j) | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|--------|
| OTHER MATERIALS | |
| STEPHEN P. BROUGHMAN, BRIAN KINCEL, JENNIFER PETERSON, CHARACTERISTICS OF PRIVATE SCHOOLS IN THE UNITED STATES: RESULTS FROM THE 2017-18 PRIVATE SCHOOL UNIVERSE SURVEY: FIRST LOOK (2019), https://nces.ed.gov/pubs2019/2019071.pdf | 27 |
| CWR Staff, <i>Cardinal Arinze on the Role of the Laity</i> , CATHOLIC WORLD REPORT, Oct. 9, 2013..... | 25 |
| John Paul II, Apostolic Letter <i>Ordinatio Sacerdotalis</i> , 1994, https://w2.vatican.va/content/john-paul-ii/en/apost_letters/1994/documents/hf_jp-ii_apl_19940522_ordinatio-sacerdotalis.html | 24, 25 |
| Kirkland Alert, <i>California Strengthens Sexual Harassment Laws in Wake of #MeToo</i> , Jan. 14, 2019, https://www.kirkland.com/publications/kirkland-alert/2019/01/california-strengthens-sexual-harassment-laws | 8 |
| Christopher Lamb, <i>Vatican’s Doctrine Prefect Says Church Teaching on Male-Only Priesthood is “Definitive,”</i> THE TABLET, May 30, 2018, https://www.thetablet.co.uk/news/9167/vatican-s-doctrine-prefect-says-church-teaching-on-male-only-priesthood-is-definitive- | 24 |
| Ira C. Lupu, Robert W. Tuttle, <i>#metoo Meets the Ministerial Exception: Sexual Harassment Claims by Clergy and the First Amendment’s Religion Clauses</i> , 25 WM. & MARY J. RACE, GENDER & SOC. JUST. 249 (2019). | 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| DALE McDONALD AND MARGARET SCHULTZ, UNITED STATES CATHOLIC ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY SCHOOLS: THE ANNUAL STATISTICAL REPORT ON SCHOOLS, ENROLLMENT AND STAFF- ING 2018-2019, https://www.ncea.org/ncea/ proclaim/catholic_school_data/catholic_school_ data.aspx | 27 |
| National Sexual Violence Resource Center, <i>Get Statistics</i> , https://www.nsvrc.org/node/4737 | 8 |
| Prevent Child Abuse America, <i>Preventing Child Sexual Abuse</i> , https://preventchildabuse.org/ resource/preventing-child-sexual-abuse/ | 7 |
| Kristen Rasmussen, <i>Sexual Harassment Cases Surged Last Year in Wake of #MeToo: Seyfarth Report</i> , LAW.COM, Jan. 7, 2019, https:// www.law.com/corpcounsel/2019/01/07/sexual- harassment-cases-surged-last-year-in-wake-of- metoo-seyfarth-report/?slreturn=2020002510 2719 | 8 |
| Francis X. Rocca, <i>Why Not Women Priests? The Papal Theologian Explains</i> , NATIONAL CATHO- LIC REPORTER, Feb. 5, 2013, https://www. ncronline.org/news/theology/why-not-women- priests-papal-theologian-explains | 23 |
| U.S. E.E.O.C, <i>Questions and Answers About Cancer in the Workplace</i> , https://www.eeoc.gov/ laws/types/cancer.cfm | 13 |
